

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 16, 2011

No. 10-1362

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**DAYTON TIRE,
DIVISION OF BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE**

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

GARY STEARMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5770

OCTOBER 2011

**RULE 28 CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS
AND RELATED CASES**

(a) Parties and Amici: All parties, intervenors, and amici appearing before the Occupational Health and Review Commission and in this Court are listed in the Opening Brief for Petitioner Dayton, a Division of Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.

(b) Rulings under Review: References to the rulings at issue appear in the Opening Brief for Petitioner Dayton.

(c) Related Cases: There are no related cases within the meaning of Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(C).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Legal Framework	3
a. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
b. <i>The Lockout/tagout Standard, 29 C.F.R. § 1910.147</i>	5
2. Historical Facts.....	7
a. <i>Job Duties of Dayton Employees</i>	7
b. <i>Dayton’s Contract with Ogden</i>	10
c. <i>Dayton’s Initial Responses to LOTO Promulgation</i>	11
d. <i>The 1992-93 Warnings about LOTO Violations and Dayton’s Response</i>	14
3. Decisions Below.....	20

a.	<i>The OSHA Citation</i>	20
b.	<i>The ALJ D & O Affirming the Violations but Reducing the Classification and Penalty</i>	21
c.	<i>The Commission Decision Affirming the Violations, Reinstating the Willful Classification, and Increasing the Penalty</i>	23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
---------------------------	----

ARGUMENT

I.	<i>The Standard of Review Is Highly Deferential</i>	29
II.	<i>The Commission Decision Should Not Be Set Aside Because of the Delay in Its Issuance</i>	31
A.	<i>The Courts Will Not Infer an Enforcement Bar in the Absence of a Statutory Provision Suggesting One</i>	31
B.	<i>The Remedy for Unreasonable Delay is a Petition for Mandamus to Compel Agency Action, Not Vacatur of the Action Once Concluded</i>	32
C.	<i>Even with the Delay, Enforcing the Commission Decision Will Have the Intended Deterrent Effect</i>	35
D.	<i>The Labor Relations Cases Dayton Relies on are Inapposite Because Changed Circumstances, Due to the Passage of Time, Made Enforcement of the Ordered Relief Senseless</i>	39
E.	<i>Dayton Suffered No Prejudice From the Delay</i>	40
F.	<i>The Commission Delay was Deplorable, but the Court Should be Made Aware of Underlying Commission Structural and Staffing Problems</i>	43

III.	<i>The Commission’s Characterization of the Violations as Willful is Supported by Substantial Evidence</i>	45
A.	<i>Introduction – the Law of Willfulness</i>	45
B.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that Dayton’s Consciously Disregarded the Standard</i>	48
CONCLUSION	68
COMBINED CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL		
ADDENDUM		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
* <i>A.E. Staley v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30, 47, 48, 58
* <i>A.J. McNulty & Co. Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46, 47, 48, 66
<i>Accu-Namics, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 515 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1975).....	41
<i>Action on Smoking and Health (ASH) v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
* <i>AJP Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4, 45-46, 47, 48, 49, 66
<i>All Purpose Crane, Inc.</i> , 13 BNA OSHC 1236, 1987 WL 89117 *6 (No. 82-284, 1987).....	42
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 542 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1976).....	41
<i>Altor Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1458 (No. 99-0958, 2011).....	45
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30, 47, 50
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Atl. States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Tyson</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)	37
* <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	31, 32
<i>Brock v. Morello Bros. Constr., Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)	67
* <i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	31, 32
<i>C & K Coal Co. v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1999)	43
<i>C.J. Hughes Constr. Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1753, 1996 WL 514965 *3 (No. 93-3177, 1996).....	41
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Cedar Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 587 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	46, 66
<i>Coal Employment Project v. Dole</i> , 889 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Conie Constr. Inc. v. Reich</i> , 73 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985)	3, 34
<i>Director, OWCP v. Sun Ship, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 1998).....	44
* <i>Donovan v. Williams Enters.</i> , 744 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	46, 47, 62

<i>Dover Elev. Co., Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1281, 1993 WL 275823 *8 n.3 (No. 91-862, 1993)	42
<i>Emhart Indus., Hartford Div. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 717 F.2d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	46
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	38
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	32
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1019 (No. 91-2834E, 2007)	44
<i>George Campbell Painting Corp.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1929, 1999 WL 777768 *6 (No. 94-3121, 1999)	42
<i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.2d 13 (3d Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Intern. Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW v. OSHA (LOTO II)</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>*Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	37, 45, 46, 48
<i>Kent Nowlin Const. Co., Inc., v. OSHRC</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981).....	37

<i>Loretto-Oswego Residential Health Care Facility,</i> 23 BNA OSHC 1356 (No. 02-1164 2011).....	45
<i>Manganas Painting Co. Inc.,</i> 21 BNA OSHC 2043 (95-0103, 2007), <i>rev'd by</i> 540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Marcus v. Director, OWCP,</i> 548 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	33-34
<i>Marshall v. Stoudt's Ferry Preparation Co.,</i> 602 F.2d 589 (3d. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1015 (1979).....	49
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I),</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	35
<i>Metro Steel Constr. Co.,</i> 18 BNA OSHC 1705, 1999 WL 230871 *3 (No. 96-1459, 1999)	41
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. OSHA,</i> 602 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3, 30
<i>National Eng'g and Contr. Co. v. OSHRC,</i> 45 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical & Refiners Assoc. v. EPA,</i> 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	32
<i>NLRB v. Aeronauticdal Industrial District Lodge No. 91,</i> 934 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Int. Assoc. of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers, Local 480,</i> 466 U.S. 720 (1984)	34, 40
<i>NLRB v. Mountain Country Food Store, Inc.,</i> 931 F.2d 21 (8th Cir. 1991).....	39, 40
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Tyson,</i> 796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	30

<i>Reich v. Dayton Tire</i> , 853 F.Supp. 376 (W.D. Okla. 1994)	2
<i>Reich v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
* <i>Reich v. OSHRC (Jacksonville Shipyards)</i> , 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 1997)	37, 38
<i>Reich v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994)	67
<i>S.G. Loewendick & Sons</i> , 16 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1954 (Rev. Comm'n 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 70 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Sharon & Walter Constr. Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1286 (No. 00-1402, 2010)	45
<i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Com.</i> , 931 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Southern Scrap Materials Co., Inc.</i> , No. 94-3393	45
<i>Telecomm. Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32
<i>TNS, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002)	39, 40
<i>United States v. LA Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	33
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Palm Beach</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1308, 1995 WL 470251 *2 (No. 93-128, 1995)	40
<i>Western Beef, Inc. v. Compton Inv. Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 587 (5th Cir.1980)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	4, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	4, 32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4, 29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(E).....	4, 48

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

2(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(1)	35
9(a), 29 U.S.C. § 658(a)	3
9(c), 29 U.S.C. § 658(c)	3
10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	3
10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	3
10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 3
11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	3, 29
11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	1
12, 29 U.S.C. § 661	43
12(a), 29 U.S.C. § 661(a)	4
12(f), 29 U.S.C. § 661(f)	4, 44
12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	3

13, 29 U.S.C. § 662	2
17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	4
17(j), 29 U.S.C. § 666(j)	36
29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart O.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147.....	2, 5, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(2)	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(2)(i).....	48
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(2)(ii)	7, 48
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(2)(ii)(B)	54
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(b).....	5, 6, 54
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(4)(i).....	5, 17, 20, 27
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(5)(i).....	5, 17, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(5)(ii)	17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(i).....	17, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(6)(ii)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(7)(i).....	17, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(7)(i)(A)	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(c)(7)(i)(B)	6

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(d).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(f)(2).....	6, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register,

54 Fed. Reg. 36646/2	52, 53, 63
54 Fed. Reg. 36646/3	55
54 Fed. Reg. 36646/3-36647/1.....	57
54 Fed. Reg. 36647/1	56
54 Fed. Reg. 36647/2	56
54 Fed. Reg. 36647/3	53
54 Fed. Reg. 36649/1, Table IV	52, 64
54 Fed. Reg. 36661/2	56
54 Fed. Reg. 36662/1	56
54 Fed. Reg. 36662/2	56
54 Fed. Reg. 36666/3	57
55 Fed. Reg. 38677	56
55 Fed. Reg. 38679/1	56

Federal Rules of Evidence,

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 36

Fed. R. Evid. 201(f)..... 36

Congressional,

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-964 at 688, reprinted in
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2374, 2393 37

H.R. 2729 44

H.R. Rep. No. 108-486 (May 13, 2004)..... 44

100 Stat. 1321-219..... 44

OSHA Instructions,

CPL 2.80 (CPL 02-00-080), *Handling of Cases to be Proposed for
Violation-by-Violation Penalties* (Oct. 21, 1990) 38

Performance and Accountability Report FY 2010 45
